ROLE OF COOPERATIVE ON AGRICULTURE
DEVELOPMENT: A CASE STUDY OF TILOTAMA
MUNICIPALITY, RUPANDEHI

A Thesis Submitted to
Central Department of Rural Development,
Tribhuvan University,
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of the Master of Arts (MA)

In

Rural Development

Submitted By
PUJAN RAYAMAJHI
Exam Roll No: 281070
TU, Registration No: 9-2-303-178-2008

Central Department of Rural Development,
Tribhuvan University, Kathmandu

April, 2018



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the thesis entitled, ROLE OF COOPERATIVE ON AGRICULTURE
DEVELOPMENT: A CASE STUDY OF TILOTAMA MUNICIPALITY, RUPANDEHI)
submitted to Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan University, is entirely my
original work prepared under the guidance and supervision of my supervisor. | have made due
acknowledgements to all ideas and information borrowed from different sources in the course of
preparing this thesis. The result of this thesis have not been presented or submitted anywhere else
for the award of any degree or for any other proposes. | assure that no part of the contain of this
thesis has been published in any form before.

Pujan Rayamajhi
TU, Registration No: 9-2-303-178-2008

Date: 2074/11/09(2018/02/21)



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis, ROLE OF COOPERATIVE ON AGRICULTURE
DEVELOPMENT: A CASE STUDY OF TILOTAMA MUNICIPALITY, RUPANDEHI

submitted by Pujan Rayamajhi has been prepared as approved by Central Department of Rural
Development, Tribhuvan University, This thesis is forwarded for examination.

Prof. Dr.Prem Sharma

Thesis Supervisor

Date: 2074/11/09(2018/02/21)



APPROVAL LETTER

This thesis entitled ROLE OF COOPERATIVE ON AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT: A
CASE STUDY OF TILOTAMA MUNICIPALITY, RUPANDEHI submitted by Pujan
Rayamajhi In partial fulfililment of the requirements for the Degree of the Master of arts (MA) In
Rural Development has been approved by the evaluated committee

Evaluated Committee

Prof. Dr. Puspa Kamal Subedi

(Head of the Department / External Examiner)

Prof. Dr.Prem Sharma

Thesis Supervisor

Date: 2074/11/09(2018/02/21)



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

In order to partially fulfill the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Rural
Development, it was necessary to come up with the idea of research for the MA students in different
sector. | was fortunate to meet people from various backgrounds having different lifestyle.

This would not have been possible without all the institution, organization and people involved.
First of all, 1 would like to thanks my University, Tribhuvan University for providing me with the Rural
Development education. | would also like to thank my Supervisor, Prof. Dr.. Prem Sharma, for providing
study opportunity. who helped me to complete the thesis on time and providing the guidelines need to.
who help in every step of my work and provided guidelines to me.

Along with this | also want to thank Lecturer Mr. Bishow Raj Joshi (Tribhuvan University) and
Mr. Om Bahadur Khatri for their guidelines throughout the preparation of my thesis. Also Mr. Sandesh
Paudel, Mr. Ashish Raut and Mr. Prabin Shrestha for helping me to collect information and lastly | would
like to thank again my husband Mr. Om Bahadur Khatri and my family for supporting me in every step

of my academic career.

Pujan Rayamajhi

April, 2018



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Letter of Recommendation
Approval Letter
Acknowledgments

Table of Contents

List of Figures

Abbreviation
CHAPTER-I INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Objective of the Study
1.4 Rationale of the Study
1.5 Limitations of the Study
1.6 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER-II REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE

CHAPTER-IIl RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design

3.2 Rational for Site Selection
3.3 Source of Data Collection
3.4 Population and Sampling

3.5 Data Collection Techniques and Tools

Vi

Vi

viii

A D DN W oW R

12

12

12

13

13

13



3.5.1 Household Survey Questionnaire
3.5.2 Key Informant Interview
3.5.3 Observation
3.6 Data Processing and Analysis
CHAPTER IV ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF SURVEY DATA
4.1 Profile of Cooperative
4.1.1 Sanakishan Krishi Sahakari Sansthan Limited
4.1.2 Samuhik Bikash Bachat tatha Rid Sahakari Sanstha Limited
4.2 Credit Flow Mechanisms
4.3 Role of Cooperative

4.4 Impact of Cooperative
CHAPTER V SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Summary
5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendations

REFERENCES

Vii

13

14

14

14

15

15

18

20

27

31

37

37

38

39

40



LIST OF FIGURES

4.2.1 Satisfied or not with activities of cooperative

4.2.2 Need agricultural credit through cooperative

4.2.3 Distribution of loan by cooperative

4.2.4 Opinion Regarding distribution of loan by cooperative

4.2.5 Credit facility easily available in your community

4.2.6 From where have you taken loan

4.2.7 Reason behind not take credit from other cooperative

4.3.1 Where did they invest your credit amount

4.3.2 View regarding the support on consumers goods service by cooperative
4.3.3 You choose cooperative institution for taking credit to start your work

4.3.4 Get sufficient amount of things or goods necessary for you from cooperative
4.4.1 Kind of changes in attitude do you get from cooperative

4.4.2 Your main occupation/profession

4.4.3 Get information to participate the cooperative organization

4.4.4 Get appropriate information for investing credit from the cooperative

4.4.5 Get positive guideline to invest your credit from the cooperative’s representative

4.4.6 Get benefited by cooperative

viii

Page No.
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36



ADB

ADBL

BOD

CBS

CEDA

FAO

GoN

ILO

NCDB

NRB

SFCL

SFDB

SFDP

VDC

ACRONYMS

Agricultural Development Bank
Agricultural Development Bank Limited
Board of Director

Central Bureau of Statistics

Central for Economic Development Administration
Food and Agricultural Organization
Government of Nepal

International Labor Organization

National Cooperative Development Board
Nepal Rasta Bank

Small Farmers Cooperative Limited
Small Farmers Development Bank

Small Farmers Development Program

Village Development committee



