## ROLE OF COOPERATIVE ON AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT: A CASE STUDY OF TILOTAMA MUNICIPALITY, RUPANDEHI

A Thesis Submitted to

Central Department of Rural Development,

Tribhuvan University,

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

**Degree of the Master of Arts (MA)** 

In

**Rural Development** 

**Submitted By** 

**PUJAN RAYAMAJHI** 

**Exam Roll No: 281070** 

**TU, Registration No: 9-2-303-178-2008** 

Central Department of Rural Development,

Tribhuvan University, Kathmandu

April, 2018

**DECLARATION** 

I hereby declare that the thesis entitled, ROLE OF COOPERATIVE ON AGRICULTURE

DEVELOPMENT: A CASE STUDY OF TILOTAMA MUNICIPALITY, RUPANDEHI)

submitted to Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan University, is entirely my

original work prepared under the guidance and supervision of my supervisor. I have made due

acknowledgements to all ideas and information borrowed from different sources in the course of

preparing this thesis. The result of this thesis have not been presented or submitted anywhere else

for the award of any degree or for any other proposes. I assure that no part of the contain of this

thesis has been published in any form before.

Pujan Rayamajhi

TU, Registration No: 9-2-303-178-2008

Date: 2074/11/09(2018/02/21)

ii

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis, ROLE OF COOPERATIVE ON AGRICULTURE

DEVELOPMENT: A CASE STUDY OF TILOTAMA MUNICIPALITY, RUPANDEHI

submitted by Pujan Rayamajhi has been prepared as approved by Central Department of Rural

Development, Tribhuvan University, This thesis is forwarded for examination.

.....

Prof. Dr. Prem Sharma

Thesis Supervisor

Date: 2074/11/09(2018/02/21)

iii

APPROVAL LETTER

This thesis entitled ROLE OF COOPERATIVE ON AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT: A

CASE STUDY OF TILOTAMA MUNICIPALITY, RUPANDEHI submitted by Pujan

Rayamajhi In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of the Master of arts (MA) In

Rural Development has been approved by the evaluated committee

**Evaluated Committee** 

.....

Prof. Dr. Puspa Kamal Subedi

(Head of the Department / External Examiner)

.....

Prof. Dr. Prem Sharma

Thesis Supervisor

Date: 2074/11/09(2018/02/21)

iν

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

In order to partially fulfill the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Rural

Development, it was necessary to come up with the idea of research for the MA students in different

sector. I was fortunate to meet people from various backgrounds having different lifestyle.

This would not have been possible without all the institution, organization and people involved.

First of all, I would like to thanks my University, Tribhuvan University for providing me with the Rural

Development education. I would also like to thank my Supervisor, Prof. Dr.. Prem Sharma, for providing

study opportunity. who helped me to complete the thesis on time and providing the guidelines need to.

who help in every step of my work and provided guidelines to me.

Along with this I also want to thank Lecturer Mr. Bishow Raj Joshi (Tribhuvan University) and

Mr. Om Bahadur Khatri for their guidelines throughout the preparation of my thesis. Also Mr. Sandesh

Paudel, Mr. Ashish Raut and Mr. Prabin Shrestha for helping me to collect information and lastly I would

like to thank again my husband Mr. Om Bahadur Khatri and my family for supporting me in every step

of my academic career.

Pujan Rayamajhi

April, 2018

٧

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Declaration	11
Letter of Recommendation	iii
Approval Letter	iv
Acknowledgments	v
Table of Contents	vi
List of Figures	viii
Abbreviation	ix
CHAPTER-I INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	3
1.3 Objective of the Study	3
1.4 Rationale of the Study	4
1.5 Limitations of the Study	4
1.6 Organization of the Study	4
CHAPTER-II REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE	5
CHAPTER-III RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	12
3.1 Research Design	12
3.2 Rational for Site Selection	12
3.3 Source of Data Collection	13
3.4 Population and Sampling	13
3.5 Data Collection Techniques and Tools	13

3.5.1 Household Survey Questionnaire	13
3.5.2 Key Informant Interview	14
3.5.3 Observation	14
3.6 Data Processing and Analysis	14
CHAPTER IV ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF SURVEY DATA	15
4.1 Profile of Cooperative	15
4.1.1 Sanakishan Krishi Sahakari Sansthan Limited	15
4.1.2 Samuhik Bikash Bachat tatha Rid Sahakari Sanstha Limited	18
4.2 Credit Flow Mechanisms	20
4.3 Role of Cooperative	27
4.4 Impact of Cooperative	31
CHAPTER V SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	37
5.1 Summary	37
5.2 Conclusion	38
5.3 Recommendations	39
REFERENCES	40

## LIST OF FIGURES

	Page No.
4.2.1 Satisfied or not with activities of cooperative	20
4.2.2 Need agricultural credit through cooperative	21
4.2.3 Distribution of loan by cooperative	22
4.2.4 Opinion Regarding distribution of loan by cooperative	23
4.2.5 Credit facility easily available in your community	24
4.2.6 From where have you taken loan	25
4.2.7 Reason behind not take credit from other cooperative	26
4.3.1 Where did they invest your credit amount	27
4.3.2 View regarding the support on consumers goods service by cooperative	28
4.3.3 You choose cooperative institution for taking credit to start your work	29
4.3.4 Get sufficient amount of things or goods necessary for you from cooperative	30
4.4.1 Kind of changes in attitude do you get from cooperative	31
4.4.2 Your main occupation/profession	32
4.4.3 Get information to participate the cooperative organization	33
4.4.4 Get appropriate information for investing credit from the cooperative	34
4.4.5 Get positive guideline to invest your credit from the cooperative's representative	35
4.4.6 Get benefited by cooperative	36

## **ACRONYMS**

ADB = Agricultural Development Bank

ADBL = Agricultural Development Bank Limited

BOD = Board of Director

CBS = Central Bureau of Statistics

CEDA = Central for Economic Development Administration

FAO = Food and Agricultural Organization

GoN = Government of Nepal

ILO = International Labor Organization

NCDB = National Cooperative Development Board

NRB = Nepal Rasta Bank

SFCL = Small Farmers Cooperative Limited

SFDB = Small Farmers Development Bank

SFDP = Small Farmers Development Program

VDC = Village Development committee